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CALLED 5.00 AC.
VOL. H-3, PG. 368
D.RACT.

SHORELINE MEAN HIGH WATER
FROM PT# TO PT#BEARING |DISTANCE|VARAS
95 11 N36°47'32"W 46.23 16.64
1 = 12 N38°14'58"W 19.73 7.10
12 > 13 N27°1627"W 12.21 4.40
B2 N60°14'19"W 24 36 8.77
24 25 S89°3949"W 14.82 5.34
25 26 N80°5024"W 26.77 0.64
W N78°0550"W 32.17 11.58
27 — 28 S89°1524"W 17.73 6.38
- % a N77°2158"W 514 1.85
.y 34 _ 35 N53°27'04"W 31.79 11.44
12930"6 C OPA N O B A Y 35 — 36 N55°39'33"W 17.10 6.15
o 36 — 37 N58°13'34"W 28.50 10.26
0.7 Wide 37 — B NB1°54'26"W 15.35 553
Bukhead \eo_(Te 12751 4018 38 — 39 N88°3123"W 7.22 2.60
A E 25499312804 39 — 40 S70°59'05"W 15.86 5.71
40 — 41 S60°5718"W 17.95 6.46
% o =42 N16°0045"W 25.73 9.26
s, s - N57°5502"W 17.56 6.32
+ N 43 51 N39°50'14"W 6.94 2.50
\ o 51 — 52 N76°57'48"W 10.25 3.69
U 52 — 53 N79°0824"W 8.21 2.96
b * K Rp—— 53 — 54 N69°32'55"W 12.95 4.66
+ s 54 _ 55 N64°18'02"W 4.32 1.56
\ \ e - s, 55 — 56 N12°1650"W 411 1.48
= s & e 56 — 57 N49°1113"W 20.37 7.33
- g T e %% ‘q% 57 — 58 N36°4717"W 24.28 8.74
O o, 58 — 61 N25°29'45"W 18.95 6.82
- e PR ookl BB e 61 — 59 NG3°3335"W 7.81 2.81
B S < | Eiskiseuse’ p—— k.. 4 59 — 60 N15°3748"W 5.71 2.05
e e ™ L Y > 60 — 63 N48°4730"W | 39.55 14.24
S : 63 — 66 N88°2115"W 22.98 8.27
7 3w A 66 — 67 N88°56'30"W 27 83 10.02
™y " 67 — 68 N89°2711"W 13.93 5.01
q e 68 — 69 N58°3553"W 11.91 4.29
/ T 69 — 70 S85°0305"W 13.07 471
T Zone G 70 — 71 S85°1024"W 20.35 7.33
. i ¥ — 72 S68°17'16"W 24 41 8.79
/ e - P S57°4223"W 15.25 5.49
i P T S89°08'58"W 13.14 473
x T 74 — 75 NB87°44'48"W 16.86 6.07
| . N81°1455"W 18.46 6.64
76 — 77 N88°29'31"W 21.24 7.65
LITTORAL OWNER: Y — 78 N75°2356"W 33.38 12.02
CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 78 — 19 N76°20'15"W 28.90 10.40
79 — 80 N62°0729"W 40.04 14.41
80 — 81 N49°0023"W 33.23 11.96
27 81 — 82 N47°25'57"W 36.70 13.21
26 R 82 — 84 N32°16'30"W 11.53 415
84 — 96 N27°4604"W 3.01 1.08
CALLED 20.0 AC.
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FIRM NAME & ADDRESS FLOOD DATA CURRENT PARTY NOTES LEGAL DESCRIPTION SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

GRIFFITH & BRUNDRETT
Surveying & Engineering
www.gbsurveyor.com

P. O. Box 2322

\ Rockport, Texas 78381
% Phone: (361) 729-6479
Fax: (361) 729-7933

This information is based on scaling
the location of this survey on the
referenced F.E.M.A map. This
information is intended to be used
to determine insurance rates only
and not to identiy specific
flooding conditions.

This is to certify that | have
consulted the Federal Flood
Hazard Map dated
and found that the property
described hereinis ___X (or)

is not located in a "Special

Flood Hazard Area."

Base Elevation As Shown

3-4-1985

Panel No. 0104C

Community No. 485452

Prepared For: Cimarex Energy Co.
Ordered By: James W. McColl

1. Bearing based on Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone NAD 83. Coordinates established from
GPS fixed base " CGFB " as part of Western Data Systems RTK Network.

2. Mean High Water as shown hereon established from Bench Marks 4513C and 4513D referenced to
Conrad Blucher Institute Tide Gauge ( 036 Copano Bay ). Bench Mark 4513C published to be 3.20'
above tide gauge and 4513D published to be 3.50' above tide gauge. Mean high water found
to be +0.82' on NAVD 88.

3. This Survey performed in accordance with section 33.136, Natural Resources Code, for the purpose of
evidencing the location of the shoreline in the area depicted in this Survey and in conjunction with Coastal
Easement #L.C940052 as required by Chapter 33, Natural Resources Code. The line depicted on this
Survey fixes the shoreline for the purpose of locating a shoreline boundary, subject to movement landward
as provided by section 33.136, Natural Resources Code.

4. All distances are in feet with varas also shown

PLAT SHOWING SHORELINE SURVEY OF TRACT CALLED 20.0 ACRES OF LAND
OUT OF LOT 1, SECTION 46, FIFTH SUBDIVISION OF TAFT FARM LANDS,
WILLIAM STEELE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 191, ARANSAS COUNTY,
TEXAS, RECORDED IN CLERK'S FILE NO. 179354, OFFICIAL PUBLIC
RECORDS OF ARANSAS COUNTY, TEXAS, WITH SURVEY MADE TO
DETERMINE MEAN HIGH WATER.

Scale: 1" = 40' November 8, 2005

I, J. L. BRUNDRETT JR., DULY ELECTED COUNTY SURVEYOR
OF ARANSAS COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
FOREGOING SHORELINE SURVEY WAS MADE BY ME ON THE
GROUND AND THAT THE BOUNDARY AND CONTROL POINTS
ARE AS DESCRIBED HEREON. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN IS THE
EXISTING MEAN HIGH WATER BOUNDARY.

J| L. Brundrett, Jr., BPL.S., Reg. No. 2133
Aransas County Surveyor

FILE NAME: 051108DT2

ARANSAS Co. TNRC Art+.33./36 Sketch &

Counter 835272



RECEIVED

NOV 2 9 2004
Cimarex Energy Co. _ _
15 East 5" Street, Suite 1000 Lower Coast Field Office
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4346

Phone: (918) 295-1680
Fax: (918) 295-1893

November 28, 2005
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Texas General Land Office

6300 Ocean Drive

NRC Building, Suite 2400 .
Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5599

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Art. 33.136, Natural Rescurces Code
:qull F-Brma'f'

Co.ArANSAS — Skettr No. 6A”

Attn:  Ms. Heidi Cyr
Coast Biologist, Asset Inspections

Re: Prize Energy Resources, L.P. — CE #L.C9400522

20 acres, Lot 1, Tract 1, Section 46 File Date28:220&_py 2.3 H:
Fifth Addition of Taft Farm Lands

William Steele Survey, A-171

Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Cyr:
Enclosed you will find a survey of the shoreline of Copano Bay, south of Prize Energy
Resources facilities in Aransas County, Texas. The survey was completed by J.L. Bundrett, Jr.

the Aransas County Surveyor.

Please be advised that Prize Energy Resources, L.P. and Magnum Hunter Resources, Inc. are
wholly owned subsidiaries of Cimarex Energy Co.

If we can provide any further information, please contact me at (918) 295-1680.

Yo [l_r?very truly, &

;rn/ amg D, % clok /

Jarhes W. McColl
Gulf Coast Land Manager

JWM:jr
Enclosures

Covmter 83523



November 17, 2005

Mr. Jerry Patterson

Commissioner of Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress Avenue, Room 812
Austin, Texas 78701

C/o Mr. Ben Thomson

Direction of Surveying

Re: Shoreline Survey~LC940052, Copano Bay~Aransas County

Dear Ben,

I am herewith enclosing a shoreline survey adjacent to the South shore of Copano Bay in
Western Aransas County, Texas. Cimarex Energy Company, as adjacent owner
requested us to provide a Chapter 33.136 survey in conjunction with his Coastal
Easement LC 940052. 1 am requesting approval of the subject shoreline boundary
pursuant to Section 33.136, Natural Resource Code. V.T.C.A.

Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to call.

o B

J. L. Brundrett, Jr., R. P. L.S. #2133

Sincerely,

Aransas County, Surveyor cey CE
LAND . Gode
g GENT (o) ReSar
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Ant. 2 Sl e —
st

Go- & 00 Y
File D8 =

P. O. Box 2322 Rockport, Texas 78381-2322 Ph. (361)729-6479 Fax (361)729-7933
jerryb@ghsurveyor.com www.ghsurveyor.com
Covnrre~ BZGAT
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TEXAS

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

July 26, 2004 RECEIVED

| Received AUG 9 - 2004

Prize Energy Resources, L.P. .

CIO Mr. Craig KIrk AJG 11 700, MAILROOM

3500 William D. Tate, Suite 200 ;

Grapevine, TX 76051 - Srapeving

Re: Prize Energy Resources, L.P.—LC940052 (a 20 acre tract out of Lot 1, Tract 1, Section 46, in
Fifth Addition of the Taft Farm Lands, William Steele Survey, Abstract 191)

Dear Mr. Kirk:

As we discussed on the telephone on July 26, 2004, the jetty authorized in LC940052 has
caused significant unnatural build-up. In accordance with the rules set forth in the Texas
Administrative Code, Title 31.4.155A§155.39.7((iii) states "no unnatural accumulation resulting in
the deposition of sediments greater than five square feet per linear foot of the affected
shoreline”. During the site visit on June 22, 2004, and review of the 2002 aerial photos, it has
been determined that there is more unnatural build-up on site than five square feet per linear
foot. '

We understand the structure may be necessary for the continued operation of your
facilities. Therefore, in accordance with Title 31.4.155A§155.3g.7C(v) of the Texas Administrative
Code, it may be kept but “the boundary between State-owned submerged land and the adjacent
littoral property must be established by a Licensed State Land Surveyor” (LSLS). As your county
contains a county surveyor, Mr. Brundrett, his services may be used as well.

Altermatively, you may remove a pbrtion of the jetty adjacent to the shoreline to allow the
natural sediment transport pattemns to re-establish. This altemative may cause the basin to silt
in; thereby requiring maintenance dredging.

If I can be of furt_her assistance, please contact me at (_361) 825-3039.

Sincerely,

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Art. 33.136, Natural Resources Code @
Co. Aeang i e
. AS _  skekiNo. 60 Heidi Cyr 361-T790-0126
File Date 2-& eog _— %f Coastal Biologist, Asset Inspections T B Yokt
; eryy Yundtre
COPY f.0.Box 2322
Asset Inspections — Lower Coast Field Office 2 otk \?o el !

6300 Ocean Drive « NRC Building, Suite 2400 « Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5599 T 1638 |
Phone: 361-825-3030 » Fax: 361-825-3040 X
www.glo.state.tx.us
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